
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.102 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.07.2017 
 

National Institute of Open Schooling 

102. SHRI D.S. RATHOD:  

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:  

(a) whether the Government has any data about the answer sheets for classes 10 & 12 checked by 
Kendriya Vidyalayas, Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas, Government granted school teachers during 
the spot evaluation in NIOS exam in the country; and  

(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three years, State/UT-wise especially in Gujarat? 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA) 
 
 

(a) to (b): Yes Madam, the details are enclosed at Annexure –I.  
 

***** 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annex
Number of Teachers engaged  and number of copies evaluated at  Spot Evaluation  

S. 
No. 

Regional 
Centres 

Year 
No. of 

Evaluators 
NVSs  

No. of Copies 
evaluated 

No. of 
Evaluators 

KVs  

No. of Copies 
evaluated 

Govt. / 
Govt. 
Aided 

Schools

No. of 
evalu

1 Delhi 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
882 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 2

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

861 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 1

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
839 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 1

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

724 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
830 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 1

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

635 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
445 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

2 
Visakhapatnam, 
Andhra Pradesh 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
2 

X 13 
13 

X 
XII Nil XII 11 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

3 
Bhubaneswar, 

Odisha 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
1 

X 0 
221 

X 
XII Nil XII 327 XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

1 
X 0 

184 
X 

XII Nil XII 243 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
1 

X 0 
172 

X 
XII Nil XII 336 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

1 
X 0 

149 
X 

XII Nil XII 180 XII 
April- Nil X Nil 3 X 124 151 X 



16 XII Nil XII 80 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

3 
X 98 

134 
X 

XII Nil XII 0 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
2 

X 0 
134 

X 
XII Nil XII 127 XII 

4 
Gandhinagar, 

Gujarat 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
42 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

48 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
46 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

46 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
60 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

1 
X Nil 

62 
X 

XII Nil XII 825 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

5 
Bhopal, 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
412 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

429 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
420 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

6 
Guwahati, 

Assam 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

19 
X 7068 

382 
X 

XII Nil XII 4332 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
11 

X 3168 
462 

X 1
XII Nil XII 1782 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

15 
X 5336 

466 
X 1

XII Nil XII 3864 XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
24 

X 7776 
488 

X 1
XII Nil XII 6624 XII 

Oct-16 Nil X Nil 19 X 7714 563 X 1



XII Nil XII 5586 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
25 

X 5952 
599 

X 1
XII Nil XII 3648 XII 

7 
Allahabad, 

Uttar Pradesh 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
2 

X 250 
318 

X 
XII Nil XII 150 XII 

Oct-14 1 
X 250 

2 
X 330 

279 
X 

XII 300 XII 300 XII 

April-
15 1 

X 260 
1 

X 250 
303 

X 
XII 150 XII 230 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
288 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

8 
Ranchi, 

Jharkhand 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
18 

X 8241 
7 

X 
XII Nil XII 2216 XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

22 
X 906 

10 
X 

XII Nil XII 2623 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
5 

X 363 
4 

X 
XII Nil XII 769 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

14 
X 3102 

8 
X 

XII Nil XII 3227 XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
9 

X 2390 
17 

X 
XII Nil XII 356 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

3 
X 929 

10 
X 

XII Nil XII 637 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
7 

X 395 
8 

X 
XII Nil XII 1039 XII 

9 
Dharamshal, 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

15 
X 336 

173 
X 

XII Nil XII 707 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
10 

X 454 
207 

X 
XII Nil XII 1154 XII 

Oct-15 1 
X Nil 

4 
X Nil 

149 
X 

XII 40 XII 321 XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
11 

X 363 
171 

X 
XII Nil XII 977 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

12 
X 570 

129 
X 

XII Nil XII 170 XII 
April- Nil X Nil Nil X Nil Nil X 



17 XII Nil XII Nil XII 

10 
Chandigarh, 

Punjab & 
Haryana 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
3 

X 525 
800 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

3 
X 875 

741 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
2 

X 630 
788 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

0 
X Nil 

386 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
16 1 

X Nil 
4 

X 545 
288 

X 
XII 225 XII 630 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

1 
X 225 

310 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
3 

X 250 
240 

X 
XII Nil XII 457 XII 

11 
Raipur,  

Chhattishgarh 

April-
14 8 

X 518 
Nil 

X Nil 
9 

X 
XII 702 XII Nil XII 

Oct-14 14 
X 1194 

Nil 
X Nil 

14 
X 

XII 870 XII Nil XII 

April-
15 16 

X 1408 
Nil 

X Nil 
11 

X 
XII 1483 XII Nil XII 

Oct-15 25 
X 1516 

Nil 
X Nil 

26 
X 

XII 1252 XII Nil XII 

April-
16 15 

X 659 
Nil 

X Nil 
30 

X 
XII 1031 XII Nil XII 

Oct-16 9 
X 1110 

Nil 
X Nil 

18 
X 

XII 1412 XII Nil XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

12 
Pune, 

Maharashtra 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
5 

X 300 
60 

X 
XII Nil XII 225 XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

4 
X 250 

44 
X 

XII Nil XII 70 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
6 

X 1500 
58 

X 
XII Nil XII 700 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

5 
X 1100 

44 
X 

XII Nil XII 450 XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
7 

X 2500 
65 

X 
XII Nil XII 1350 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

3 
X 950 

50 
X 

XII Nil XII 725 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

13 Kochi,       April- Nil X Nil 5 X 373 193 X 



Kerala 14 XII Nil XII 1178 XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

5 
X 335 

99 
X 

XII Nil XII 1255 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
8 

X 662 
176 

X 
XII Nil XII 1690 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

6 
X 316 

121 
X 

XII Nil XII 1315 XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
8 

X 614 
173 

X 
XII Nil XII 1823 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

6 
X 374 

107 
X 

XII Nil XII 1303 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
5 

X 436 
165 

X 
XII Nil XII 1728 XII 

14 
Jaipur, 

Rajasthan 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
196 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
15 2 

X 27 
Nil 

X Nil 
181 

X 
XII 158 XII Nil XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X Nil 
Nil 

X 
XII Nil XII Nil XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X Nil 

Nil 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
12 

X 93 
116 

X 
XII Nil XII 350 XII 

15 
Dehradun, 

Uttarakhand 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
7 

X 760 
297 

X 
XII Nil XII 580 XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

7 
X 977 

280 
X 

XII Nil XII 557 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
10 

X 937 
327 

X 
XII Nil XII 1210 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

7 
X 1015 

312 
X 

XII Nil XII 790 XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
6 

X 1060 
353 

X 
XII Nil XII 657 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

5 
X 1242 

334 
X 

XII Nil XII 650 XII 

April-
17 1 

X Nil 
5 

X 1021 
318 

X 
XII 251 XII 871 XII 

16 
Kolkata,      

West Bengal 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
15 

X 1270 
417 

X 
XII Nil XII 1539 XII 

Oct-14 Nil X Nil 9 X 810 406 X 



XII Nil XII 984 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
7 

X 720 
422 

X 
XII Nil XII 643 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

8 
X 652 

402 
X 

XII Nil XII 587 XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
4 

X 374 
455 

X 
XII Nil XII 402 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

5 
X 415 

531 
X 

XII Nil XII 527 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
5 

X 510 
431 

X 
XII Nil XII 417 XII 

17 
Hyderabad, 
Telangana 

April-
14 5 

X 
447 4 

X 
514 58 

X 
XII XII XII 

Oct-14 3 
X 

430 5 
X 

415 45 
X 

XII XII XII 

April-
15 7 

X 
428 4 

X 
477 68 

X 
XII XII XII 

Oct-15 1 
X 

12 9 
X 

335 50 
X 

XII XII XII 

April-
16 5 

X 
329 26 

X 
1682 5 

X 
XII XII XII 

Oct-16 10 
X 

1717 8 
X 

1232 43 
X 

XII XII XII 

April-
17 11 

X 
672 18 

X 
1892 95 

X 
XII XII XII 

18 
Bengaluru, 
Karnataka  

April-
14 1 

X 73 
5 

X 389 
51 

X 
XII Nil XII 330 XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

11 
X 67 

51 
X 

XII Nil XII 263 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
3 

X 170 
111 

X 
XII Nil XII 38 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

4 
X 43 

248 
X 

XII Nil XII 448 XII 

April-
16 3 

X 159 
5 

X 824 
193 

X 
XII 173 XII 187 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

5 
X 165 

186 
X 

XII Nil XII 339 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
6 

X 339 
247 

X 
XII Nil XII 231 XII 

19 
Patna,          
Bihar  

April-
14 5 

X 
664 58 

X 
10730 540 

X 
XII XII XII 

Oct-14 6 
X 

545 50 
X 

7172 486 
X 

XII XII XII 
April- 2 X 286 2 X 228 503 X 



15 XII XII XII 

Oct-15 4 
X 

473 54 
X 

6876 452 
X 

XII XII XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X 
Nil 40 

X 
2825 474 

X 
XII XII XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X 

Nil Nil 
X 

Nil Nil 
X 

XII XII XII 

April-
17 3 

X 
562 67 

X 
10485 559 

X 
XII XII XII 

20 
Chennai, 

Andhra Pradesh 

April-
14 Nil 

X Nil 
6 

X 295 
74 

X 
XII Nil XII 63 XII 

Oct-14 Nil 
X Nil 

3 
X 126 

62 
X 

XII Nil XII 48 XII 

April-
15 Nil 

X Nil 
3 

X 90 
68 

X 
XII Nil XII 102 XII 

Oct-15 Nil 
X Nil 

1 
X 29 

40 
X 

XII Nil XII Nil XII 

April-
16 Nil 

X Nil 
3 

X 221 
62 

X 
XII Nil XII 57 XII 

Oct-16 Nil 
X Nil 

3 
X 90 

62 
X 

XII Nil XII 98 XII 

April-
17 Nil 

X Nil 
4 

X 1132 
111 

X 
XII Nil XII 91 XII 

 


